and on behalf of the Registrar.

– 123 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds (representing the gross proceeds minus

commissions, legal fees and other offering expenses) is expected to be approximately U.S.$499

million and will be used for project construction, refinancing and working capital.

– 124 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current

portions), total equity and total capitalisation of the Group and the Issuer Group, respectively, as at

30 September 2021 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of

the Bonds before deducting the commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection

with the offering of the Bonds.

The information below should be read in conjunction with the Historical Financial Statements and

the notes to those statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

THE GROUP

The following should be read in conjunction with the Group’s Financial Statements and the notes

to those statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 September 2021

Actual As adjusted

(RMB) (U.S.$) (RMB) (U.S.$)

Short-term loan ..... 1,333,575,647.28 206,967,695.20 1,333,575,647.28 206,967,695.20

Long-term loans due within one

year ..... 6,699,709,700.94 1,039,778,641.83 6,699,709,700.94 1,039,778,641.83

Bonds payable within one year . . . 391,310,000.00 60,730,359.75 391,310,000.00 60,730,359.75

Bank and other borrowings —

current portion ..... 8,424,595,348.22 1,307,476,696.78 8,424,595,348.22 1,307,476,696.78

Long-term loans..... 238,312,908,958.39 36,985,583,536.39 238,312,908,958.39 36,985,583,536.39

Bonds payable ..... 35,927,195,373.97 5,575,813,293.29 35,927,195,373.97 5,575,813,293.29

Other non-current liabilities . . . . . 8,392,060,000.00 1,302,427,289.94 8,392,060,000.00 1,302,427,289.94

Bonds to be issued(1)..... — — 3,221,700,000.00 500,000,000.00

Bank and other borrowings —

non-current portion ..... 282,632,164,332.36 43,863,824,119.62 285,853,864,332.36 44,363,824,119.62

Total indebtedness(2) ..... 291,056,759,680.58 45,171,300,816.40 294,278,459,680.58 45,671,300,816.40

Total owners’/shareholders’

equity ..... 128,451,117,489.55 19,935,300,848.86 128,451,117,489.55 19,935,300,848.86

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 419,507,877,170.13 65,106,601,665.26 422,729,577,170.13 65,606,601,665.26

Notes:

(1) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the commissions

and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(2) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

(3) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total owners’/shareholders’ equity.

– 125 –

Except as otherwise disclosed above, there has been no material change in the consolidated

capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group since 30 September 2021.

THE ISSUER GROUP

The following should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s Financial Statements and the notes

to those statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 September 2021

Actual As adjusted

(RMB) (U.S.$) (RMB) (U.S.$)

Short-term loan ..... 1,469,004,891.72 227,985,984.37 1,469,004,891.72 227,985,984.37

Long-term loans due within one

year ..... 440,653,032.98 68,388,278.39 440,653,032.98 68,388,278.39

Bank and other borrowings —

current portion ..... 1,909,657,924.70 296,374,262.76 1,909,657,924.70 296,374,262.76

Long-term loans..... 6,747,979,079.93 1,047,269,932.01 6,747,979,079.93 1,047,269,932.01

Long-term payable ..... 946,242,517.36 146,854,536.02 946,242,517.36 146,854,536.02

Bonds to be issued(1)..... — — 3,221,700,000.00 500,000,000.00

Bank and other borrowings —

non-current portion ..... 7,694,221,597.29 1,194,124,468.03 10,915,921,597.29 1,694,124,468.03

Total indebtedness(2) ..... 9,603,879,521.99 1,490,498,730.79 12,825,579,521.99 1,990,498,730.79

Total owners’/shareholders’

equity ..... 8,599,538,014.67 1,334,627,372.92 8,599,538,014.67 1,334,627,372.92

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 18,203,417,536.66 2,825,126,103.71 21,425,117,536.66 3,325,126,103.71

Notes:

(1) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the commissions

and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(2) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

(3) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total owners’/shareholders’ equity.

Except as otherwise disclosed above, there has been no material change in the consolidated

capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer Group since 30 September 2021.

– 126 –